
RESOLUTION NO. ___100___ - 2014 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO MAKE 
A CONDITIONAL OFFER TO THE FOLLOWING PROBATIONARY CIVIL SERVICE 
APPOINTMENT: MELISSA MURPHY, ATTORNEY SR., GRADE 121E, $2,579.20 
BIWEEKLY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW, EFFECTIVE APRIL 7, 2014; JEFFREY 
GEARDING, SECURITY OFFICER, GRADE 106N, $12.235 HOURLY IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, EFFECTIVE MARCH 24, 2014; SAMUEL 
FUTIA, MAINTENANCE MECHANIC, GRADE 113N, $18.419 HOURLY, JEFFREY 
HIMES, MAINTENANCE MECHANIC, GRADE 113N, $18.648, BOTH IN THE 
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY, EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE OF COUNCIL; 
ZACHARY HARRIS, GRAPHIC DESIGNER, GRADE 112N, $16.670 HOURLY IN THE 
DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, EFFECTIVE MARCH 24, 2014; AISHA 
JOHNSON, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SR., GRADE 109N, $13.179 HOURLY, 
JOSEPH HIGGINS, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SR., GRADE 109N, $13.025 HOURLY, 
ARECANNON JONES, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SR., GRADE 109N, $15.511 
HOURLY, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE UPON 
PASSAGE OF COUNCIL; AND KEVIN STRAW, TELECOMMUNICATOR SR., GRADE 
113N, $18.403 HOURLY, JAMES HALE, TELECOMMUNICATOR SR., GRADE 113N, 
$23.476 HOURLY, STEVEN FLORENCE, TELECOMMUNICATOR SR., GRADE 113N, 
$23.476 HOURLY, ALL IN THE DIVISION OF POLICE, EFFECTIVE MARCH 24, 2014, 
AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES TO MAKE A CONDITIONAL 
OFFER TO THE FOLLOWING UNCLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE APPOINTMENTS: 
ARACELI RAMIREZ, CLERK PART-TIME, GRADE Z11, $14.00 HOURLY IN THE 
DIVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES, EFFECTIVE MARCH 10, 2014; SYLVIA ROSE, 
PROGRAM SUPERVISOR PART-TIME, GRADE 106N, $12.00 HOURLY IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, EFFECTIVE 24, 2014; AND CHRISTOPHER 
CORCORAN, ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE TO MAYOR SR., GRADE 120E, $3,192.00 
BIWEEKLY IN THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, EFFECTIVE MARCH 3, 2014.  
 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT:  

 Section 1 - That the Division of Human Resources is authorized to make a 

conditional offer to the following Probationary Civil Service Appointments:  

Melissa Murphy, Attorney Sr., Grade 121E, $2,579.20 biweekly in the Department of Law, 
effective April 7, 2014. 
 
Jeffrey Gearding, Security Officer, Grade 106N, $12.235 hourly in the Department of 
General Services, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
Samuel Futia, Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 113N, $18.419 hourly in the Division of 
Water Quality, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Jeffrey Himes, Maintenance Mechanic, Grade 113N, $18.648 hourly in the Division Of 
Water Quality, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Zachary Harris, Graphic Designer, Grade 112N, $16.670 hourly in the Division of Traffic 
Engineering, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
Aisha Johnson, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 109N, $13.179 hourly in the Division of 
Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Joseph Higgins, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 109N, $13.025 hourly in the Division of 
Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 
Arecannon Jones, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 109N, $15.511 hourly in the Division 
of Waste Management, effective upon passage of Council. 
 



Kevin Straw, Telecommunicator Sr., Grade 113N, $18.403 hourly in the Division of 
Police, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
James Hale, Telecommunicator Sr., Grade 113N, $23.476 hourly in the Division of 
Police, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
Steven Florence, Telecommunicator Sr., Grade 113N, $23.476 hourly in the Division f 
Police, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
 Section 2 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 1 may begin the probationary civil service 

probationary period. 

 Section 3 - That the Division of Human Resources is authorized to make a  

conditional offer to the following Unclassified Civil Service Appointments:  

Araceli Ramirez, Clerk PT, Grade Z11, $14.00 hourly in the Division of Family Services, 
effective March 10, 2014.  
 
Sylvia Rose, Program Supervisor PT, Grade 106N, $12.00 hourly in the Department of 
Social Services, effective March 24, 2014. 
 
Christopher Corcoran, Administrative Aide to Mayor Sr., Grade 120E, $3,192.00 biweekly 
in the Office of the Mayor, effective March 3, 2014. 
  
 Section 4 - That upon successful completion of the physical or medical 

examination, the applicants listed in Section 3 may begin the probationary civil service 

probationary period.  

 

 PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:  March 6, 2014 

 

   _________/s/ Jim Gray__________  
   MAYOR  
ATTEST:  
 
______/s/ Meredith Nelson____________  
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
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